Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Versus

Shri Prabhjot Singh Gill, (81460-07472)

S/o Shri Jagjit Singh, # 329, VPO Doda Baja Patti, Tehsil Gidderbaha, Sri Muktsar Sa

Tehsil Gidderbaha, Sri Muktsar Sahib -152031

RTI Application No.: 49073

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o DGP.

Punjab, Sector 9, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o DGP, (HQ)

Punjab, Sector 9, Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 2503 OF 2023 Through Cisco Webex

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: ASI Divyanshu (94635-10402)

ORDER:

Date: 02.09.2025

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated **04.02.2025**.

- 2. The respondent states that the sought information has already been supplied to the appellant as contended at the last hearing and no deficiency has been pointed out by the appellant till date.
- 3. The appellant is absent consecutively without intimation. It is also a fact that at his request, the last order was sent to him through email even then he was absent, which seems his absence is intentional and willful.
- 4. The perusal of the case file shows that at the last hearing on 04.02.2025, one last opportunity was given to the appellant to remain present and state his case. The appellant has not submitted any written submission and nor has he opted to be present at today's hearing.
- 5. Keeping in view of the above and examining the case file, the Commission is of the view that the appellant does not intend to pursue the case and he has nothing to say in this regard. The appeal is accordingly **disposed of and closed.** The order will be sent to the appellant through email only in this appeal case and hard copy of order will also be dispatched to him. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Versus

Shri Prabhjot Singh Gill, (81460-07472)

S/o Shri Jagjit Singh, # 329, VPO Doda Baja Patti, Tehsil Gidderbaha, Sri Muktsar Sahib -152031 RTI Application No.: 49073

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 7568 OF 2023 Through Cisco Webex

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: ASI Gurdial Singh (91795-63813)

ORDER:

Date: 02.09.2025

The RTI application is dated **16.09.2023** vide which the appellant has sought the information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **11.10.2023** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **17.11.2023** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. **02.09.2025**.

- 2. The respondent states that the sought information has already been provided to the appellant by hand and no deficiency has been pointed out by him till date.
- 3. The appellant is absent without intimation. It is also a fact that notice of hearing was sent to him through registered post to attend the hearing via Cisco Webex even then he was absent, which seems his absence is intentional and willful. The appellant has not submitted any written submission and nor has he opted to be present at today's hearing.
- 4. After having detailed deliberations with the respondent, the Commission is of the view that the appellant does not intend to pursue the case and he has nothing to say in this regard. The appeal is accordingly <u>disposed of and closed.</u> The order will be sent to the appellant through email only in this appeal case and hard copy of order will also be dispatched to him. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Shri Prabhjot Singh Gill, (81460-07472)

S/o Shri Jagjit Singh, # 329, VPO Doda Baja Patti, Tehsil Gidderbaha, Sri Muktsar Sahib -152031 RTI Application No.: 49073

Versus

Public Information Officer, **O/o** Maharaja Ranjit Singh Academy, PPA, Phillaur, Distt Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Maharaja Ranjit Singh Academy, PPA, Phillaur,
Distt Jalandhar.

....Respondents

....Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 7427 OF 2023
Through Cisco Webex

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: DSP Amandeep Sondhi (99157-91500)

ORDER:

Date: 02.09.2025

The RTI application is dated **26.09.2023** vide which the appellant has sought the information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **27.10.2023** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **08.11.2023** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. **02.09.2025**.

- 2. The respondent states that the sought information has already been provided to the appellant and no deficiency has been pointed out by him till date.
- 3. The appellant is absent without intimation. It is also a fact that notice of hearing was sent to him through registered post to attend the hearing via Cisco Webex even then he was absent, which seems his absence is intentional and willful. The appellant has not submitted any written submission and nor has he opted to be present at today's hearing.
- 4. After having detailed deliberations with the respondent, the Commission is of the view that the appellant does not intend to pursue the case and he has nothing to say in this regard. The appeal is accordingly **disposed of and closed.** The order will be sent to the appellant through email only in this appeal case and hard copy of order will also be dispatched to him. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Shri Prabhjot Singh Gill, (81460-07472)

S/o Shri Jagjit Singh, # 329, VPO Doda Baja Patti, Tehsil Gidderbaha, Sri Muktsar Sahib -152031 RTI Application No.: 49073

Versus

Public Information Officer, **O/o** SSP, Sri Muktsar Sahib.

First Appellate Authority, O/o IGP, Faridkot Range, Faridkot.

....Respondents

....Appellant

APPEAL CASE NO. 7745 OF 2023 Through Cisco Webex

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: SP Manmeet Singh (98143-10782)

ORDER:

Date: 02.09.2025

The RTI application is dated **13.09.2023** vide which the appellant has sought the information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **11.10.2023** and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **21.11.2023** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act). Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for today i.e. **02.09.2025**.

- 2. The respondent states that the reply / information has already been provided to the appellant and no deficiency has been pointed out by him till date. Further, he states that the reply along with information was also submitted to the Commission, which was received vide diary no. 13913 dated 27.08.2025, which is taken on record.
- 3. The appellant is absent without intimation. It is also a fact that notice of hearing was sent to him through registered post to attend the hearing via Cisco Webex even then he was absent, which seems his absence is intentional and willful. The appellant has not submitted any written submission and nor has he opted to be present at today's hearing.
- 4. After having detailed deliberations with the respondent, the Commission is of the view that the appellant does not intend to pursue the case and he has nothing to say in this regard. The appeal is accordingly <u>disposed of and closed</u>. The order will be sent to the appellant through email only in this appeal case and hard copy of order will also be dispatched to him. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Versus

Shri Shubhpreet (94631-38069) S/o Shri Vijay Kumar, VPO Taragarh, Distt Pathankot-143534

....Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Government Industrial Training Institute, Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The Government Industrial Training Institute, Pathankot.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1300 OF 2022 Through Cisco Webex

PRESENT: Appellant: Shri Shubhpreet (94631-38069)

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 01.04.2025.

- 2. The appellant states that he has received the sought information but expressed dissatisfaction due to the delay in providing the information.
- 3. The respondent is absent, but an email dated 01.09.2025 has been received from him, mentioning therein that, due to instance rain in Punjab, there is flood like tough situation and requested an adjournment.
- 4. After having detailed deliberations with the appellant and examining the case file, it has been observed that the information stands provided to the appellant by the respondent according to availability of the office record. The Commission notes that while the information has now been furnished, the delay is unwarranted and contrary to the timelines prescribed under the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The PIO is, however, cautioned to exercise due care in future while dealing with the matters pertaining to the RTI Act, 2005 and act swiftly. With these remarks, the case is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Virinderjit Singh Billing) State Information Commissioner Punjab

Date: 02.09.2025

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Shri Shubhpreet (94631-38069) S/o Shri Vijay Kumar, VPO Taragarh, Distt Pathankot-143534

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, **O/o** The Government Industrial Training Institute, Bamiyal, Pathankot.

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Government Industrial Training Institute, Pathankot.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1301 OF 2022 Through Cisco Webex

PRESENT: Appellant: Shri Shubhpreet (94631-38069)

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

Date: 02.09.2025

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated **01.04.2025**.

- 2. The respondent is absent. The appellant states that he has received the sought information but expressed dissatisfaction due to the delay in providing the information.
- 3. After having detailed deliberations with the appellant and examining the case file, it has been observed that the information stands provided to the appellant by the respondent according to availability of the office record. The Commission notes that while the information has now been furnished, the delay is unwarranted and contrary to the timelines prescribed under the RTI Act, 2005.
- 4. The PIO is, however, cautioned to exercise due care in future while dealing with the matters pertaining to the RTI Act, 2005 and act swiftly. With these remarks, the case is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Shri Bikram Singh, (96461-17927) S/o Shri Mansa Singh, House No. 7, Street No. 1, Tehsil &Distt Patiala - 147004 RTI Application No. 90719

....Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, **O/o** Amritsar Development Authority, Amritsar

First Appellate Authority, O/o Addl. Chief Administrator,
Amritsar Development Authority,
Amritsar.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 8104 OF 2023 Through Cisco Webex

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

Date: 02.09.2025

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated **02.04.2025**.

- 2. The respondent is absent. The appellant is absent without intimation. It is also a fact that copy of previous order was sent to him through registered post but even though he is absent, which seems his absence is intentional and willful. The appellant has not submitted any written submission and nor has he opted to be present at today's hearing.
- 3. Keeping in view of the above and examining the case file, the Commission is of the view that the appellant has not pointed out any deficiency in the reply / information so supplied by the respondent PIO, as directed at the last hearing, which appears that he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 4. The appeal is accordingly <u>disposed of and closed.</u> Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Shri Bhushan Kumar (98729-11937) S/o Shri Amrit Lal, Opposite Dr. Grover, Near Bus Stand Rampura Phul District Bathinda.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Rampura Phul, District Bathinda.

First Appellate Authority, O/o ADC (UD), Bathinda.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 253 OF 2023 Through Cisco Webex

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

Date: 02.09.2025

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 22.04.2025.

- 2. The respondent is absent. The appellant is absent without intimation. It is also a fact that copy of previous order was sent to him through registered post but even though he is absent, which seems his absence is intentional and willful. The appellant has not submitted any written submission and nor has he opted to be present at today's hearing.
- 3. The perusal of the case file shows that the appellant has not submitted a clear typed RTI application as directed at the previous hearings of this appeal case. The appellant has failed to do so.
- 4. The Commission is of the view that the appellant has not submitted typed RTI application, as directed at the previous hearings of this appeal case, which appears that he has nothing to say in this regard. The appeal is accordingly **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Shri Bhushan Kumar (98729-11937) S/o Shri Amrit Lal, Opposite Dr. Grover,

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, **O/o** Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Rampura Phul, District Bathinda.

Near Bus Stand Rampura Phul.

First Appellate Authority, O/o ADC (UD), Bathinda.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 3689 OF 2023 Through Cisco Webex

PRESENT: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Absent

ORDER:

Date: 02.09.2025

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 22.04.2025.

- 2. The respondent is absent. The appellant is absent without intimation. It is also a fact that copy of previous order was sent to him through registered post but even though he is absent, which seems his absence is intentional and willful. The appellant has not submitted any written submission and nor has he opted to be present at today's hearing.
- 3. The perusal of the case file shows that the appellant has not submitted a clear typed RTI application as directed at the previous hearings of this appeal case. The appellant has failed to do so.
- 4. The Commission is of the view that the appellant has not submitted typed RTI application, as directed at the previous hearings of this appeal case, which appears that he has nothing to say in this regard. The appeal is accordingly **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Versus

Shri Jasbeer Singh, (78273-53117) S/o Late Shri Bant Singh, New House Ward No. 5, Nearby Baba Shiv Chand Di Samaad, VPO Lehragaga, Distt Sangrur.

...Appellant

Public Information Officer, **O/o** Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur.

First Appellate Authority, O/o Deputy Commissioner, Sangrur.

...Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 1072 OF 2022 Through Cisco Webex

PRESENT: Appellant: Shri Jasbeer Singh, (78273-53117)

Respondent: Shri Pardeep Gulati, Labour Inspector (90410-43874)

ORDER:

Date: 02.09.2025

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 23.04.2025.

- 2. The appellant states that he had inspected the official record in the respondent's office but the sought for information is still pending.
- 3. The respondent states that the appellant has inspected the official record. Further, he states that the information requested by the appellant is on the computer and the appellant can only inspect the same since there are clubbed records on the system, so that cannot be downloaded and there are no manual records in the office as requested by the appellant in his RTI application.
- 4. After having detailed deliberations with both the parties and examining the case file, the respondent is directed to state his contention at today's hearing, in writing to the appellant viz. that information sought by the appellant is on computer and there are no manual records. The same was explained to the appellant, who concurs with the Commission's decision and the appellant is agreed to close this present case.
- 5. This appeal case is accordingly **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic22@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Versus

Shri Shubhpreet Saini, (99883-89082)

S/o Shri Vijay Kumar, House No. H-2, Govt. ITI Pathankot - 145001 RTI Application No. 40011

....Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Government Industrial Training Institute,

Pathankot.

Encl: RTI application

Public Information Officer,

O/o Director, Industrial Training, Punjab, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Director, Industrial Training, Punjab,

Chandigarh.

....Respondents

APPEAL CASE NO. 939 OF 2023 Through Cisco Webex

PRESENT: Appellant: Shri Shubhpreet Saini, (99883-89082)

Respondent: Manga Singh, PIO-cum-Assistant Director (90233-12473) and

Shri Balwinder Singh, Superintendent (99142-19912)

ORDER:

Date: 02.09.2025

This order may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 21.05.2025.

- 2. The appellant states that he has received the sought information but expressed dissatisfaction due to the delay in providing the information.
- 3. The respondent PIO-cum-Assistant Director, Shri Manga Singh, appear in person at the Commission Office. He states that the sought information has already been provided to the appellant by the office of, Government Industrial Training Institute, Pathankot and also submitted a reply to the Commission during the course of hearing.
- 4. After having detailed deliberations with the appellant and examining the case file, it has been observed that the information stands provided to the appellant by the respondent according to availability of the office record. The Commission notes that while the information has now been furnished, the delay is unwarranted and contrary to the timelines prescribed under the RTI Act, 2005.
- 5. The PIO is, however, cautioned to exercise due care in future while dealing with the matters pertaining to the RTI Act, 2005 and act swiftly. With these remarks, the case is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.